June 9, 2008

Honorable Tim Russell




Commissioner
Department of Revenue
50 North Ripley Street
Montgomery, Alabama  36132

Revenue Department – Motor Vehicle Tags – Motor Vehicle License and Registration – Funds – Corrections Department

The Department of Revenue (“DOR”) may use funds specifically earmarked to pay the costs of operation of the Department of Revenue and appropriated to DOR to pay the Department of Corrections (“DOC”) for the annual license tax revalidation devices.
Dear Commissioner Russell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May the Department of Revenue, when funds appropriated under section 40-12-270(d)(1) of the Code of Alabama are insufficient, pay the Department of Corrections from any of five other funds earmarked for costs of operations of the Department of Revenue for the costs of annual motor vehicle license tax revalidation devices?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


This Office issued Opinion No. 2007-140 to then Acting Revenue Commissioner Cynthia Underwood on September 27, 2007.  In that opinion, this Office opined that even if funds appropriated under section 40-12-270(d)(1) of the Code of Alabama are insufficient to pay to the Department of Corrections for its supplying annual motor vehicle license tax revalidation devices, the Department of Revenue is, nonetheless, obligated to pay for the entire costs.  The opinion further concluded that DOR may use other funds available in its appropriation that are not otherwise constitutionally earmarked or statutorily restricted as to their use.

You have listed five funds identified by DOR out of which these costs might be paid if the statutes designating their uses allow it.  The funds are listed by you as follows:


(1)
Sales tax – section 40-23-35 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:  

(a)
Such amount of money as shall be appropriated for each fiscal year by the Legislature to the Department of Revenue with which to pay the salaries, the cost of operation and management of said department shall be deducted, as a first charge thereon, from the taxes collected under the provisions of this division; provided, that the expenditure of said sum so appropriated shall be budgeted and allotted pursuant to Article 4 of Chapter 4 of Title 41, and limited to the amount appropriated to defray the expenses of operating said department for each fiscal year.

Ala. Code § 40-23-35 (2003).

(2)
Financial institution excise tax – section 40-16-6(b) of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:


(b)
The proceeds of the excise tax herein imposed by this chapter shall be, without delay, deposited into the State Treasury to the credit of the Financial Institution Excise Tax Fund.  The amount of money appropriated for each fiscal year by the Legislature to the Department of Revenue with which to pay the salaries, the cost of operation, and the management of the department shall be deducted, as a first charge, from the taxes collected pursuant to Section 40-16-4; provided, that the expenditure of money so appropriated shall be budgeted and allotted pursuant to Article 4 of Chapter 4 of Title 41 and limited only to the amount appropriated with which to defray the expenses of operating the department for each fiscal year.
Ala. Code § 40-16-6(b) (2003).

(3)
Tobacco tax – section 40-25-27 of the Code provides as follows:


Such amount of money as shall be appropriated for each fiscal year by the Legislature to the Department of Revenue with which to pay the salaries, the cost of operation and the management of said department shall be deducted, as a first charge thereon, from the taxes collected under and pursuant to Section 40-25-2; provided, that the expenditure of said sum so appropriated shall be budgeted and allotted pursuant to Article 4 of Chapter 4 of Title 41, and limited to the amount appropriated to defray the expenses of operating said department for each fiscal year.

Ala. Code § 40-25-27 (2003).

(4)
Motor carrier mileage tax – section 40-19-17 of the Code provides as follows:

All such mileage tax, penalties, fees and amounts collected under this chapter shall be paid into the Treasury within 30 days after their receipt and shall be kept separate and apart from all other funds by the Treasurer in a fund to be known as the Motor Carrier Fund.

The Motor Carrier Fund shall be used as follows:


(1) Such amount of money as shall be appropriated for each fiscal year by the Legislature to the Department of Revenue with which to pay the salaries, the cost of operation and the management of the said department shall be deducted, as a first charge thereon, from the taxes collected under and pursuant to this chapter; provided, that the expenditure of said sum so appropriated shall be budgeted and allotted pursuant to Article 4 of Chapter 4 of Title 41, and limited to the amount appropriated to defray the expenses of operating said department for each fiscal year.

Ala. Code § 40-19-17 (2003).

(5)
Forest severance tax – section 9-13-84 of the Code provides as follows:

There is hereby continuously appropriated the receipts from the taxes levied in this article to the State Forestry Commission for the use of the State Forestry Commission.  Such amount of money as shall be appropriated for each fiscal year by the Legislature to the Department of Revenue with which to pay the salaries, the cost of operation and the management of the said department shall be deducted, as a first charge thereon, from the taxes collected under and pursuant to said article; provided, however, that the expenditure of said sum so appropriated shall be budgeted and allotted pursuant to Article 4 of Chapter 4, Title 41, and limited to the amount appropriated to defray the expenses of operating said department for each fiscal year; provided further, however, that for the fiscal years ending September 30, 1989, and September 30, 1990, the portion of the receipts allocated to the Forestry Commission is hereby appropriated for use in their fire control program.
Ala. Code § 9-13-84 (2001).


As you correctly noted in your request, the above-quoted statutes provide that the funds appropriated to the DOR out of the tax moneys may be used for the operation and management of the DOR.  It is also true that the language does not specifically limit the use of the funds to the costs incurred by the DOR in managing the particular tax referred to in the statutes.


Certainly, it is the duty of the Department of Revenue, in conjunction with the manufacturing function of the Department of Corrections, to license and register motor vehicles.  The Underwood opinion, referred to earlier, states as follows:


The Department of Revenue is responsible for the collection of motor vehicle license taxes and registration fees on all vehicles operated on the public highways of this state.  A license tag must be secured to each vehicle as evidence of proper payment of these taxes and fees.  See, generally, Ala. Code § 40-12-240, et seq., as amended (2003, Supp. 2006) (all cites herein are to this Code).


The Alabama Department of Corrections is directed in section 32-6-64(c)(1) to supply all license plates and revalidation devices required by the Department of Revenue in the administration of the motor vehicle tax provisions.  The probate judges of the various counties must collect and remit the motor vehicle license and registration fees, and section 40-12-269(a)(2) provides that five percent of all monies so collected (less certain amounts) shall be remitted to the State Treasurer.  Section 40-12-270(d)(1) provides that the amount remitted to the State Treasurer pursuant to section 40-12-269(a)(2) shall be covered into the Treasury to the credit of the Public Road and Bridge Fund.

The amounts credited to the Public Road and Bridge Fund are disbursed, in pertinent part, as follows:


(1)
The amounts appropriated by the Legislature out of the motor vehicle license taxes and registration fees for the payment of expenses of the state Department of Revenue in the collection of the said taxes and fees, including salaries, cost of tags, and other costs of collection, shall be paid out of the portion of said taxes and fees that is remitted to the State Treasurer pursuant to subdivision 2 of subsection (a) of Section 40-12-269.

Ala. Code § 40-12-270(d)(1) (2003).

Underwood at 2.


As previously mentioned, the licensure and registration of motor vehicles that travel the public roads of Alabama is a duty of the DOR.  Any funds used in the performance of this duty would be spent as an operation or function of DOR.  As such, any monies from the five funds you have listed and available to DOR for the “cost of operation and management of said [DOR]” would, in the opinion of this Office, be available to make up any deficiencies in the funds allocated specifically for the purpose of licensure and registration.  The statutes under which these different taxes fall would not be violated so long as funds were used for a legitimate function or operation of DOR.  The funds must, as noted in each of the statutes, be appropriated to DOR.  It is a business decision that must be decided by your office as to which of the available funds would be best used to make up the deficiency.

CONCLUSION

The Department of Revenue may use any of the five funds you have listed to make up any deficiency of the funds appropriated under section 40-12-270(d)(1) of the Code to pay the costs of the annual motor vehicle license tax revalidation devices produced by the Department of Corrections, provided the funds are appropriated to the Department of Revenue.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

TROY KING

Attorney General

By:
BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
TK/WKM
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